worked to a maximum of two hundred eighty (280) hours in any 3 

calendar year. 4 

5 

D. After the fifteenth (15th) year of employment, PTO shall accrue at 6 

the rate of zero point one six one (0.161) hours for every one (1) 7 

hour worked to a maximum of two hundred eighty-eight (288) hours 8 

in any calendar year. 9 

10 

E. After the twentieth (20th) year of employment, PTO shall accrue at 11 

the rate of zero point one six six (0.166) hours for every one (1) 12 

hour worked to a maximum of two hundred ninety-six (296) hours in 13 

any calendar year. 14 

15 

4.2 Sick Leave/Long-Term Bank. 16 

A. Use of Sick Leave/Long-Term Bank. 17 

1. In cases of illness for self, child, or family member as 18 

specified by FMLA and/or OFLA, a Nurse must use accrued 19 

PTO and Long-Term Bank (LTB) time for scheduled time off.

[...]

clinical ladder compensation option for full- and part-time Nurses.  16 

Guidelines will include ultimate approval by CEO for standards and 17 

compensation as well as CEO approval for each clinical ladder project 18 

proposal and the validation of each project completion.  The District will 19 

dedicate twenty-five thousand ($25,000)/year for the next three (3) years 20 

(life of this contract) to Clinical Ladder compensation for ONA members 21 

who receive validation of completion of their approved proposal.  22 

Unearned dedicated funds will be returned to the general fund annually.